

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-1291
Lower Tribunal Case No. 3D01-1440

BRIAN P. PATCHEN and BARBARA PATCHEN,

Petitioners,

vs.

**STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES,**

Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Third District Court of Appeal

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
BROWARD COUNTY AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY**

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Miami-Dade County Attorney
ROBERT A. DUVALL, III
Assistant County Attorney
111 N.W. 1st Street
Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 375-5151
Telecopier: (305) 375-5611

EDWARD A. DION
Broward County Attorney
ANDREW J. MEYERS
Chief Appellate Counsel
TAMARA M. SCRUDDEERS
Assistant County Attorney
115 South Andrews Avenue
Suite 423
Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

 A. Statement of the Facts 1

 B. Procedural History 2

 C. Statement of Interest 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 Standard of Review 6

 Point I 6

**THE CERTIFIED QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED IN THE
NEGATIVE SINCE NEITHER *POLK* NOR ANY OTHER DECISION
OF THIS COURT PREVENTS A TRIAL JUDGE FROM
DETERMINING THAT THE DESTRUCTION OF HEALTHY CITRUS
TREES RESULTS IN A TAKING.**

 Point II 22

**THE FACTS PRESENTED BY *PATCHEN*, WHICH VARY
CONSIDERABLY FROM THE FACTS PRESENTED IN *POLK*,
WOULD SUPPORT A TRIAL COURT FINDING THAT A TAKING
RESULTS FROM DESTRUCTION OF HEALTHY, RESIDENTIAL
CITRUS TREES.**

 Point III 26

**THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE SIMPLIFIED APPROACH
ARTICULATED BY JUSTICE BARKETT AND JUSTICE GRIMES IN
THEIR CONCURRING OPINIONS IN *POLK*.**

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V. 8, 26

Art. I, §2, Fla. Const. 27, 30

Art. X, §6, Fla. Const. 4, 8, 26

CASES

Albrecht v. State, 444 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1984) 11

Armstrong v. U.S., 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 13

Conner v. Reed Bros., Inc., 567 So.2d 515 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990) 24

Corneal v. State Plant Board, 95 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1957) 10, 11, 25, 33

Denney v. Conner, 462 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 16

Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services v.
Mid-Florida Growers, Inc., 521 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1988) passim

Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services v.
Mid-Florida Growers, Inc., 505 So.2d 592 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1988) 13, 14, 20

Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. Polk,
568 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1990) passim

Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. Varela,
732 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999) 14, 15, 17, 18, 28, 32

Dept. of Community Affairs v. Moorman, 664 So.2d 930 (Fla. 1995) 33, 34

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, California</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	12
<i>Florida Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. Pompano Beach</i> , 792 So.2d 539 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	19, 28, 31
<i>Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</i> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1981)	24
<i>Jacksonville Expressway Auth. v. Henry G. DuPree Co.</i> , 108 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1959)	22
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 563 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	4
<i>Markus v. Florida Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services</i> , 785 So.2d 595 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2001)	16-17, 29
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	32
<i>Patchen v. Florida Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services</i> , 2002 WL 341593 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002)	passim
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13
<i>Palm Beach County v. Cove Club Investors, Inc.</i> , 734 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1999)	26-27, 34
<i>Sapp Farms, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services</i> , 761 So.2d 347 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000)	15-16
<i>Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Industrial Contracting Co.</i> , 260 So.2d 860 (Fla. 1972)	21
<i>Southern Wood Industries, Inc. v. Florida Carolina Lumber Co.</i> , 84 So.2d 589 (Fla. 1956)	21

State Plant Board v. Smith, 110 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1959) 27

The Florida Bar v. Cosnow, 797 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2001) 6

Zerillo v. Snapper Power Eqpt., 562 So.2d 819 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 21

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 2002-11, Laws of Fla. 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam Webster Online Medical Dictionary (2002) 25

Ronald H. Coase, *The Problem of Social Cost*, 3 J. L & Econ. 1 (1960) 30
